
Water and Wastewater Utility Operations, Maintenance, Engineering, Management 

Division of Commission Clerk and 
Administrative Services 

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Attn: Patricia Daniels 
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Docket #: 070394-WU 2,: 
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Dear Ms. Daniels, 

In accordance with your request of July gth 2008 requesting clarification or current status on 
matters of the above referenced docket we offer the following response: 

Westwood System 

1. The unaccounted for water in the test year appears to be approximately 30%-has there been 
improvements since the test year that has reduced this percentage? 

Response: Following the test year the well meter measuring water pumped has been replaced 
improving accuracy; however, of greater significance was the development of a sinkhole within 
our Westwood System. The Utility's customer lateral fell victim to a sinkhole- According to 
residents, a slight depression in the street developed over a long period and the most 
immediate homeowner was filling his yard next to the sidewalk on several occasions which 
helped hide the problem-how long and to what extent the fractured service lateral has been 
leaking under the street pavement is unknown (reference Attached Pictures). The unaccounted 
for water statistics appear to be improving. Data for the year 2007 and the first half of 2008 is 
attached as Schedules A, B and C. Schedule A denotes information individually for both the 

Anclote and Westwood systems showing the unaccounted for water to be 11.85% and 26.82% 7 
respectively. Schedule B shows the unaccounted for water to be 18.04% for Holiday Utilities f o r z  

for water to be at  18.34% for the utility. 
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2. “Does the Westwood system service use on include any mobile home parks”. 

Response: No 

3. “Confirm the number of connections and the number of lots served by the Westwood System” 

Response: The Westwood System serves 119 lots, has 119 meters set which consists of 118 
customers and 1 vacant lot. 

“Approximately $40,000 was granted in a previous rate case to fix/develop wells 2 & 3 current 

files/notes indicate that initiative was abandoned and that other wells may be utilized. Are 
other wells connected? What is the status of additional water sources”? 

Response: $42,200 was appropriated in the previous rate case for proforma additions to the 
Utility for the development of wells 2 & 3 in order to provide an additional supply of water. The 
development of wells 2 & 3 was initiated with pumps and power installed for testing purposes 
(quality flow and drawdown) as required for DEP authorizations. $19,250 was spent before the 
property owner (Dimmitt Properties) and a developer (Rottlund Homes) legally challenged the 
Utility’s rights to utilize wells on the property alleging that the Utility has no easement for i t s  
wells and pipelines and was trespassing on the land impending development of the property. 
[Note: The ensuing legal activities impeded further activities on the property and threatened 
the existing water sources of the Utility creating the possibility of making a significant capital 
investment to locate, permit, and develop other sources. There are two existing wells which are 
immediately adjacent to, but outside of, the Dimmitt Property that are permitted to the Utility 
by SWWMD, but are inaccessible without crossing the Dimmitt property. Nine (9) other wells 
are interior to the property]. The legal battle came to a halt when the housing market 
conditions caused Rottlund Homes to  drop i ts  option on the property a t  the end of 2007. 
The Utility and the property owner recently negotiated an understanding where-in an easement 
will be granted fora water line relocation near the perimeter of the property which would 
allow for the connection of the two (2) wells located on the immediately adjacent property to be 
connected to the Utility’s current treatment and hydro tank. Such line relocation around 
the perimeter of the property will allow for the development of the property in the future. 
Plans for this relocation work were submitted to DEP for permit purposes this past week. During 
the legal battle, significant capital improvements were made consistent with the PSC approved 
proforma with capital spending exceeding the proforma estimate by $50,444. A schedule of 
these expenditures was submitted to the PSC (circa 2/28/06) as justification for the full rates 
approved in previous case (now the current rates) being placed in effect. Additionally, the 
Utility and the County reached a revised agreement as to the County Water System being 
utilized once again as a back up water supply. Reference Copy attached. The existing 
chloramines disinfection system and appurtenances in use a t  the Anclote portion of the Utility 
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will be relocated to the Westwood system to allow the County system to be used without 

human intervention as now required/stipulated in the revised agreement. 

The relocation of the Chloramines unit to Westwood System is estimated to cost approximately 
$25,000 and includes plan preparation as required for FDEP construction permit approval, unit 
relocation, weather resistant structure and pad, electrical modifications, and power feeds. Such 
relocation would begin within 15 days of permit receipt as the removal of the unit from service 
a t  Anclote whichever occurs last, and would take approximately two (2) months to complete. 
The Utility requests the cost associated with such relocation to be included in this case. 

Anclote System 

5. “Provide evidence of FDEP revised consent order schedule for purchasing water from Tarpon 
Springs.” 

Response: The Utility has not yet received a revised schedule for the purchase of water; 
however, an email from Gwen Shoffner of the FDEP acknowledging that a schedule will be 
developed per with the Utility’s request. Such schedule should be consistent with the timing of 
the rate case. 

6. “Confirm the number of connections and the number of lots served by the Anclote Systems.’’ 

Response: The Anclote system has facilities in place to serve 288 lots. They system has 219 
meters set consisting of 218 customers served and 1 meter servicing a vacant lot. Additionally 
there are 5 lots that have no meter connection. There are 4 occupied houses that have had the 
meters removed and are on wells. 

7. “Does the Anclote system service area include any mobile home parks?” 

Response: Yes the Utility serves 3 mobile home parks which contain 182 metered customers 
and metered spaces. 

8. “A review of billed customers during the test year indicates that a $4.00 per month fire 
protection fee was charged to 3 customers (Blair, Shaw and Gulfside Elementary School)-does 
the Utility now charge such a fee”. 

Response: The Utility discontinued charging such fee in October 2007. The fee charged was a 
pass through of a fee charged by Tarpon Springs for a fire hydrant tapped directly onto the 
Tarpon Springs water system which allowed the developer of Rumar Lane to obtain subdivision 
approval by the County. Tarpon Springs would not provide this service directly to the 
developers due to territorial limitations, therefore, the Utility acted as the “strawman” in this 
arrangement which was in place prior to the purchase of the Utility by the current owners. 
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9. “When the purchase of water form Tarpon Springs begins, the three (3) wells of the Anclote 
system will no longer be used. Will any equipment no longer utilized be salvaged?” 

Response: The Utility will relocate the chloramines disinfection system from Anclote to the 
Westwood portion of Holiday Utility. The Hydro tank will be abandoned in place or scrapped- 
the labor cost for scrapping the tank will offset any scrap value. The tank has no value for sale or 
use elsewhere as the tank is “grandfathered “for i t s  existing use but it not a “coded/label tank” 
and therefore cannot be installed on another potable water system. Other small items such as 
used valves, used chorine pump etc. have nominal value and the labor to remove and use 

elsewhere or the cost to market or sell would offset any residual value they may have. 

10. “What was the date the interconnect with Tarpon Spring was physically in place? 

Response: The Utility received a clearance letter from the FDEP on 11/3/05 which marked the 

completion and approval of the installation and readiness for use. 

General 

11. “Confirm the rate schedule provided by Tarpon Springs as submitted to the PSC-is it current 
charges as to  the cost of purchased water-the PSC is unable to confirm such schedule with 
Tarpon Springs.” 

Response: the Utility through its agent, US Water Services Corp, retraced the PSC footsteps in 
this regard by contacting the billing staff (Tina) at  Tarpon Springs. We were informed that the 
previously submitted schedule (Exhibit H of Tarpon Springs Rates) was not the appropriate rate 
schedule. The appropriate current rate schedule for “outside city commercial water rates” was 
supplied and shows the current rate to be $4.07 per 1000 gallons plus a connection fee of 
$445.90 A copy attached as Schedule D. An increase in such rate(s) by Tarpon Springs is planned 
(reference attached copy of public notice) but not yet published. The Utility and its Agent US 
Water appreciate the diligence of the PSC. We are unable to  offer an explanation for the 
previously submitted schedule and we request that the attached Schedule D be utilized (until 
changed by Tarpon) as the applicable rates for water purchased by the utility. 

Additional Information: 
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The Utility’s legal activities as previously discussed herein, involving the defense of i ts right to 
retain ownership of i t s  wells and pipelines located on the Dimmitt property was furnished by the 
Utility and audited by PSC auditors during the field audit. Such audit also included legal fees for 
the transfer of ownership and franchise disputes with the County over serving Gulf Winds 
property (which included previous activities of the PSC relative to  such dispute). During the audit 
process, the Utility informed the field auditors of the Utility’s intent to recover such costs within 
the rates. To date the Utility has not been informed as to the status of this matter. Recognizing 
that the drafting of s ta f f s  recommendations is not complete a t  this time, the Utility does 
want to bring this item to your attention and restate the need for such recovery within the 
recommended rates. We recognize that time is of the essence as staff prepares i ts  

recommendations to the Commission. Should such recovery not already be a part of s ta f f s  
recommendations, and recognizing that s ta f f  time may be limited, the Utility, if necessary, 
would be willing to request a waiver of the schedule for this case to the August lgth agenda 
conference. Please indicate the PSC position on this matter. 

cl the attachrr we trust the above informatic Thank you for your inquir nts here to, provide 
satisfactory information for your consideration and use. Please contact this office should additional 
information be required. 

Sincerely, 

US Water Services Corporation 

David B Schultz Sr 
Sr. V President 
On behalf of Holiday Utility Company Inc. 
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City of Tarpon Springs - New Water Rates 

- Water 

Commercial - Outside City 

Base Facility Charge: 

Meter 
Size 

518”- 314” 
1” 

1%” 
2” 
3” 
4” 
6“ 
8” 

-,_ 

Effcctivc October 1,2007 

Customer 
Charge 
$1.90 
$1.90 
$1.90 
$1.90 
$1.90 
$1.90 
$1.90 
$1.90 

Readiness-to- 
Serve Charge 

$ 8.88 
$ 22.20 
$ 44.40 
$ 71.04 
$ 142.08 
$222.00 
$444.00 
$710.40 

Total Base 
Facility 
Charge 
$ 10.78 
$ 24.10 
$ 46.30 
$ 72.94 
$143.98 
$223.90 
$445.90 +* 
$712.30 

Gallonaee Charge: 
Rate per 

1000 
Usaee Ranee in Gallons oer Month Gallons 

1 0 to 5,000 $ 2.04 
2 Greater than 5,000 $4.07 

Sewer 

Commercial - Outside City 

Base Facility Charge: 

Meter 
Size 

518”- 314” 
1 ” 

1 %” 
2” 
3” 
4“ 
6” 
8” 

Gallonage Char%: 

Customer Charge 

$1.90 
$1.90 
$1.90 
$1.90 
$1.90 
$1.90 
$1.90 
$1.90 

Readiness-to-Serve 
Charge 

+ $ 13.82 
+ $ 34.55 
+ $ 69.10 
t $ 110.56 
+ $ 221.12 
+ $ 345.50 
i $ 691.00 
+ $1,105.60 

Rate per 1000 
p 

1 0 to 5.000 $4.13 

Total Base 
Facility 
Charge 

$ 15.72 
$ 36.45 
$ 71.00 
$ 112.46 
$ 223.02 
$ 347.40 
$ 692.90 
$1,107.50 

2 Greater than 5,000 $8.26 



HEARING NOTICE 

The City of Tarpon Springs is considering a possible increase in 
water and sewer rates due to current economic conditions and 
reduced growth. A Revenue Sufficiency Analysis has been 
conducted by the City’s rate consultant and will be discussed at 
a water and sewer rate hearing. a day July 22,2008 

at 

6:30 P.M. 

at 

City Hall Auditorium 
324 East Pine Street 

Tarpon Springs, Florida 
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Dave Schultz Sr. 

From: Shofner, Gwen [Gwen.Shofner@dep.state.fl.us] 

Sent: 
To: Dave Schulk Sr. 

Cc: McArthur, Craig; Fulghum, Frank 
Subject: RE: Anclote-purchase water 

Thursday, June 26,2008 4:46 PM 

Hello Mr. Schultz, 

The Department is in the process of drafting an amended Consent Order with an extension of the deadline 
for commencement of purchasing water from Tarpon Springs. 

Gwen 

The Bpatttnent of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Michael W. 
Sole is committed to continuously assessing and improving the level and quality of services provided to you. 
Please take a few minutes to comment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link to the 
DEP Customer Suwv.  Thank you in advance for completing the survey. 
From: Dave Schulk Sr. [mailto:DBS@uswaterrp.com] 
Sent: Thursday, June 26,2008 5:22 AM 
To: Shofner, Gwen 
CC: Gary Deremer; Keliy, Alison L. 
Subjeft: Anclote-purchase water 

Gwen, Hello-The saga continues for Holiday Utilitiy due to the typical passage of time, insufficient 
luck, and a few usual circumstances M i c h  could be anticipated when multiple parties are 
involved. As you might imagine, the PSC has not yet approved the rate increase necessary to 
cover the cost of purchasing water from Tarpon Springs as is scheduled to occur on July 1,2008 
per the consent order. The PSC did hold a customer meeting in late May and has scheduled the 
rate case on the agenda for the Commission meeting in midJuly (the 15" or the 17'h) If there is 
no significant public objection through out the public comment period the order is expected to be 
written by mid-Aug and rates would be in effect by the end of Aug. The purchase of water will cost 
the Utility an additional $12,000 per month such that the purchase of water without having rates in 
place for the two month period will likely bankrupt the Utility. The good news, that has occurred 
during this period, is that the sodium level has always stayed below the 300 mgl established by the 
drought order and has actually decreased recently to a level below the standard sodium level of 
160 mgl ( reference attachment ). In view of these circumstances, Holiday Utility respectfully 
requests that FDEP allow a slippage in the scheduled date for the purchase of water from Tarpon 
Springs until rates are in effect to cover such costs. Such consideration was a basic principle of the 
Consent Order and the granting of such request does not impact public health to any degree 
greater than that authorized by the drought order for other water systems. We know that it is 
FDEPs intention, as it is the Utility's, to see that a long term solution is reached to ensure that the 
customers of Holiday Utilitiy are provided reliable potable water meeting permit limits. In that regard 
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please rest assured that that the Utility has every intent and is committed to sourcing its water from 
Tarpon Springs immediately upon having rates in place to allow for such purchase. We trust in your 
consideration of this request that recognition be made that the Utility never did at any point in the 
past oppose or dispute the directive of FDEP to purchase water for resale purposes and that 
remains the commitment of the Utility. Your timely consideration of this request is appreciated. 
Please contact me with any questions or directives you may have regarding this request. Sincerely 

-Dave Schultz on behalf of Holiday Utility Company Inc. 

David Schulh, Sr. 

Senior Vice President 

US Water Services Corporation 

Office 727.040.0292 ext. 276 

Fax 727.848.7701 

Toll Free 066.753.8292 
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PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA 
14236 6'h Street, Suite 201 

Dade City, FL 33523 

November 30,2007 

Mr. Gary Deremer, President 
Holiday Utility Company 
4939 Cross Bayou Boulevard 
New Port Richey, FL 34653 

RE: Agreement for Emergency Water 

Dear Mr. Hatoum: 

At the Pasco County Board of County Commissioners meeting of November 27, 2007, 
the above mentioned agenda item was approved. Attached is an original document for 
your files. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Board Records Department at 14236 6'h 
Street, Suite 201, Dade City, Florida 33523 or call (352) 521 -4274 extension 491 1. 

Sincerely, 

JED PITTMAN 
Clerk to the Board 

By: 

JPlsrb 

Enclosure 
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UTILITIES SERVICE AGREEMENT 
FOR EMERGENCY WATER SUPPLY 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into, by and between PASCO COUNTY, a political subdivision 

of the State of Florida, acting by and through its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, the governing body 

thereof, hereinafter referred to as the "COUNTY." and HOLIDAY UTILITY COMPANY, which owns ceriain 

utility systems within Pasco County, Florida; hereinafter referred to as the "UTILITY." 

WHEREAS, the UTILITY is in need of obtaining emergency, supplemental, water supply service from 

the COUNTY during certain periods when power is lost or disrupted to the UTILITY'S water supply wells: and 

WHEREAS, there is one (1) existing valved-interconnect at Beacon Square Drive between the 

respective potable water systems owned by the COUNTY and UTILITY; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY water system has the capacity and capability to provide some measure of 

supplemental water supply during emergency loss of power conditions at the UTILITY'S source of water supply 

wells; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and UTILITY use different processes to disinfect its water, therefore, 

pursuant to the directive of the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) and to protect public 

health, the supplies must be maintained separate and the use of the emergency supplemental water supply 

must be handled pursuant to Certain protocol; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and UTILITY are desirous of entering into this Agreement to provide for the 

provision of an emergency supplemental water supply to the UTILIWS utility systems during loss of power 

emergency situations. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, it is mutually agreed 

by and between the parties hereto as follows: 

1. The Whereas clauses set forth above are incorporated herein by reference and made a 

part of this Agreement. 

2. The interconnections shall be designed, permitted, constructed, and maintained in 

accordance with the Rule 62-555.360, Florida Administrative Code. All interconnects will use "air-gap separa- 

tion" systems wheb not in service to prevent unauthorized use and mixing of water supply between systems. 

3. The UTILITY or authorized utility operator shall notify the COUNTY to activate the 

interconnect when emergency conditions warrant activation. The COUNTY shall immediately mobilize 

personnel and activate the interconnect. (The UTILITY agrees that only COUNTY personnel are authorized to 

replace the air-gap, activate the metered interconnect, activate the interconnect, or otherwise operate any 

COUNTY property.) The UTILITY shall institute and perform all publiclcustomer notification actions required 



by the FDEP and additional actions that are prudent for protecting public health and safety when receiving 

COUNTY water supply that includes use of chloramines. Upon proper public notice, the UTILITY'S certified 

operator shall then activate the one (1) interconnected valve, located at Beacon Square Drive, and read the 

meter. The UTILITY agrees to abide by the Agreement and COUNTY Ordinances regarding water service. 

The UTILITY shall provide the COUNTY with any and all usage and system reports as required by the FDEP. 

This includes copies of reports sent directly to the FDEP. 

4. The UTILITY agrees to pay the COUNTY for all water used during the emergency period 

at applicable rates; for the COUNTY'S costs to disable and reinstall the air-gap each time water is received: 

and the monthly base charge and all other charges, fees, and rates as, from time-to-time, are established by 

the Board of County Commissioners for maintaining this emergency interconnect and service. 

5. Any obligation on the COUNTY to provide emergency water under the terms of this 

Agreement may be terminated without cost, liability, or penalty to the COUNTY in the event it is determined by 

a court or regulatory agency of competent jurisdiction that the COUNTY lacks the requisite legal authority to 

provide service. Such termination shall relate only to the service or services determined not to be within the 

legal authority of the COUNTY to provide. 

6. In the event the UTILITY violates the provisions of this Agreement or otherwise fails to 

comply with any provisions of this Agreement or applicable laws or regulations, the COUNTY may terminate 

this Agreement upon thirty (30) days' written notice to the UTILITY. 

7. In the event that the performance of this Agreement is prevented or interrupted by 

consequence of an Act of God or of the public enemy, or national emergency, allocation or of other 

governmental restrictions upon the use or availability of labor or materials, rationing, civil insurrection, riot, 

racial or civil rights disorders or demonstration, strike, embargo, flood, tidal wave, fire, explosion, bomb 

detonation, nuclear fallout, windstorm, hurricane, sinkholes, earthquake, or other casualty or disaster or 

catastrophe, unforeseeable failure or breakdown of pumping transmission or other facilities, said party whose 

pelformance is impaired shall not be liable for such nonpelformance. and the time of performance shall be 

extended for such time period that such party is diligently attempting to periorm. 
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8. The UTILITY shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the COUNTY, its 

Commissioners, officers, agents, and employees, from and against any claim, damages, costs, including 

attorney's fees or causes of action of whatsoever kind or nature. whether direct, indirect or consequential, 

including, but not limited to, bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or injury to or destruction of property, 

including loss of use, which claims arise out of or are related to or in any way connected with this Agreement 

provided such claim is caused by the UTILITY, its agents, servants, or employees in the performance of its 

obligations under this Agreement. 

K IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on this &L day of 

,24?a. 
,,l"""",/,,, 

*&@UwM,S'./, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
'0 $.$ ._... ' .... ...., ."$+ I + 
2 ./@e3Tr+*.~...~ % APPROVED 

NOV 2 7 2007 
= 2- ' i JUNf2n . , 
5 v '.. 
";"E"..-- '+ %Nn,?L :\ CHAIRMAN 

OF PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA 

i': 0 : " z  . - .  
- 7  .. 

" ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 1 ~ ~ ~ , 1 1 , , , ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  

WITNESSES: HOLIDAY UTILITY CO 

BY: 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM AND SUFFICIENCY 
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HOLIDAY UTlLlTYCOMPARTk; 1NC. 

P. 0. Box 398 
New Port Richey, Floriak 34652 
Ph: 727-919-0408 Fx: 727-848-7701 

July 15,2008 

Division of The Commission Clerk and 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Administrative Services 

RE: Holiday Utility Company Inc. 

FPSC Docket No: 070394-WU 

Dear Commission: 

Please accept this letter as a request for wavier regarding the above referenced staff assisted 
rate case and associated FPSC docket number. In recognition of Florida Statute 367.081 and 
the timelines for hearings thereby dictated, I am advising that Holiday Utility Company Inc. 
wishes to waive the current timeline requirement in order to allow PSC staff to review critical 
information in this case. We request that our docket be reviewed at the August lgth, 2008 
PSC agenda conference. 

As always, I appreciate all consideration provided to Holiday Utility Company Inc. Please do 
not hesitate to contact me if further discussion is necessary. 

Respect ully, ,A 
Gary Deremer 
President 

Cc; Patty Daniels 
Shannon Hudson 


